
• 7725 
GRO-A 

_....._..........._......._....._....._....._..............................._..... 

SKI P0000027_006_0001 



Skipton Fund Appeal Panel 
PO Box 50107, London SWili OYF 

Tel: 020 7808 1160 e-mail: appeal@skiptonfund.org www.skiptonfund.org 

Mr GRO-A 

GRO-A 

County Wexford -------, 
GRO-Al 

15 August 2012 

Dear MrLLGRO-A, .-.-.-.-.-.-.-. 

The Skipton Fund Appeals Panel was established on 1 September 2006 to determine 
appeals by those refused ex gratia payments out of the Fund. It is independent of the 
Department of Health and of the Skipton Fund itself. Its membership comprises an 
expert in each of the fields of liver disease, blood services and general medical 
practice together with a lay member and a legally qualified Chair. 

The criteria for payments are as follows: for a Stage One payment the person 
concerned must have been infected with Hepatitis C virus either directly through 
treatment with NHS blood or blood products before 1 September 1991 or indirectly 
by contact with such a person. For a Stage Two payment the person concerned must 
have gone on to develop cirrhosis or cancer of the liver or B-cell non-Hodgkins 
lymphoma. 

The Appeal Panel has no power to hold oral hearings but instead conducts a thorough 
review of all materials before it including those upon which the Fund made the 
decision to refuse payment. The Panel also considers all material submitted by you or 
on your behalf for the purpose of the appeal. It also takes into account the expert 
knowledge and experience of its professional members. 

The Panel cannot vary the terms of entitlement to payment established by the terms of 
the Skipton Fund itself, for example by allowing payments for infection caused by 
treatment given after 1 September 1991 or by allowing payments where the infection 
had cleared spontaneously within six months or by reference to the special rules for 
those infected by Factor VIII or Factor IX blood products. 

In order to succeed on an appeal the appellant must satisfy the Panel that it is 
probable, that is more likely than not, that the infection with Hepatitis C was indeed 
caused either directly through treatment with NHS blood or blood products before 1 
September 1991 or indirectly by contact with a person who was so infected. In order 
to be satisfied that this is the case the Panel will pay particular attention to the 
treatment records of the person concerned. 

The Appeal Panel appointed by the Department of Health is independent of the Skipton Fund. 
Its members are: Professor M. Mildred, A. Hitchman, Dr. D. Mutimer, Dr. Patricia Hewitt, Dr. N. Gourlay 
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Your appeal was considered by the Panel at its meeting yesterday. 

The Panel reviewed the entire file of papers held by the Skipton Fund in connection 
with your application and all the additional information supplied for the purpose of 
the appeal. We noted that there was no record of any transfusion in your notes. The 
Panel, including our expert members, was of the view, supported by the clinical 
records we have seen, that there is insufficient evidence to show that you were treated 
by a blood transfusion. 

The Panel carefully noted the contents of Dr Murphy's letter of 9 July 2012. The view 
of the Panel, however, was that the average interval between infection with Hepatitis 
C virus and the onset of jaundice is far shorter than that experienced in your case, 
more typically 8-12 weeks rather than the approximately 7 months in your case. 

As a result of these considerations we were not satisfied that it is probable that the 
infection resulted from qualifying NHS treatment and accordingly regret that we must 
refuse your appeal. 

If there is anything in this letter which is not clear to you, please contact Nicholas 
Fish who will liaise with me to answer your queries. You may wish to take advice 
from solicitors or a Citizens Advice Bureau. Please note that the Fund will not be 
responsible for any costs or expenses that you incur in so doing. 

If, after receiving replies to any such queries or taking such advice, you consider that 
we have made a mistake of law or in the manner in which we have dealt with your 
appeal, you should take legal advice about the possibility of asking the High Court to 
conduct a Judicial Review of our decision. You should do this as soon as possible 
(since strict time limits are applied to such applications). The High Court will not, 
however, generally review the merits of the appeal as opposed to the process by 
which it was conducted. 

Yours sincerely, 

GRO-C 

Mark Mildred 
Chair of Appeal Panel 
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G RO-A 

Co Wexford 
_._._.. 

GRO-A', 

2  August 2012 
Dear Mr l GRO-A 

Re: Skiaton Fund. Appeal (7725 

I am writing with respect to the letter you recently sent regarding your 
unsuccessful appeal. 

Your letter and the letter from Dr Murphy have been added to your appeal file 
and your case will be reviewed at the Panel's meeting on 14 August. You will 
be written to within 5 working days of this meeting with the outcome of your 
appeal. 

Yours sincerely 

Nicholas Fish 
Scheme Administrator 
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BON SECOURS HOSPITAL 
Bon Secours Health System 

College Road, Cork. 
Tel: 021-4542807 Fax: 021-4542350 

The Pathology Department. 

Monday 9th July 2012. 

G RO-A 

Co. Wexford. 

Dear Mr, GRo_A , 

Thank you for your letter of the 6th July 2012. I have reviewed your note and I have also 
reviewed the response from the Skipton Fund Appeal panel dated the 31st May 2012. 

I note that you were diagnosed with Hepatitis C whilst in St. Vincent's University Hospital in 
October 2009. lrl terms of your original accident in the UK in 1969 i believe this happened in 
late August. You were hospitalised in Kettering General Hospital and I believe that you were 
informed that you received a blood transfusion at that time. The records pertaining to this 
admission are no longer available. 

In March/April 1970 you developed jaundice and I assume you were investigated at the time in 
Baggot Street and Sir Patrick Dunne's although the records from these institutions are also, I 
believe, no longer available. 

In terms of the response from the Skipton Fund Appeal I note there were essentially two 
findings: 

1. Given that you did not provide evidence of a record of a transfusion in your notes, they 
felt that there was insufficient evidence to prove that you were treated by blood 
transfusion. 

2, That the jaundice suffered in April 1970 could not have been connected with the 
transfusion in August 1969 as the gap was too long. 

On balance, as an expert in the area of clinical microbiology and as a clinical practitioner, I 
would have some concerns around these findings. 

As to whether or not you had a blood transfusion, my view is that it would be difficult to 
conclude that it was not clinically plausible given that your injury was severe enough that you 
had to be hospitalised and the need for a blood transfusion would have been determined by the 
amount of blood loss rather than the specific injuries. In addition, significant blood loss 
associated with facial injuries is well recognised. 

Web: www.bonsecours.org/ie Good help to those in need since 1824 
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BON SECOURS HOSPITAL 
Bon Secours Health System 

College Road, Cork. 
Tel: 021-4542807 Fax; 021-4542350 

In terms of the issue of Hepatitis C, the accepted incubation period for Hepatitis C is up to 26 
weeks, however longer incubation periods are described in the literature and it is therefore, in 
my opinion, possible that the jaundice you developed in 1970 could have been due to Hepatitis 
C acquired from a blood transfusion in August 1969, especially given your lack of other risk 
factors for this condition. In addition tests performed at the time of your jaundice in 1969 would 
have been inconclusive, as Hepatitis C virus was not identified at that time. 

In summary, I fel that both reasons given for refusing your claim could be open to challenge 
however, it would appear to me that the Skipton Appeal panel have concluded that there is 
not enough evidence currently provided to substantiate this claim rather than stating that your 
Hepatitis C was not acquired from your treatment at that time. 

The obvious difficulty at this point is the lack of access to your medical records to confirm: 
a) The date of the incident. 
b) The date of the blood transfusion. 
c) The date of the onset and diagnosis of jaundice in March 1 April 1970 and ideally 

access to the results of blood tests undertaken at that time if these were performed. 

I am not an expert in the area of appeals however given the difficult with accessing your 
medical records, I am not sure what avenue is open to you in terms of challenging the result of 
this panel review. 

If I can be of any further help please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Yours sincerely, _ __ _ 
-------- - - -----------

G RO-C 

Dr. 0 Murphy FRCPI FFPath MORN 12469 
Consultant Microbiologist. 

Web: www.bonsecours.org/ie Good help to those in need since 1824 
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Skipton Fund Appeal Panel 
PO Box 50107, London SW1H OYF 

Tel: 020 7808 1160 e-mail: appealcaskiptonfund.org www.skiptonfund.org 

Mr GRO-A , 

GRO-A 

County Wexford 
Ireland 

31 May 2012 

Dear MrEGRO-A 

The Skipton Fund Appeals Panel was established on 1 September 2006 to determine 
appeals by those refused ex gratia payments out of the Fund. It is independent of the 
Department of Health and of the Skipton Fund itself. Its membership comprises an 
expert in each of the fields of liver disease, blood services and general medical 
practice together with a lay member and a legally qualified Chair. 

The criteria for payments are as follows: for a Stage One payment of £20,000 the 
person concerned must have been infected with Hepatitis C virus either directly 
through treatment with NHS blood or blood products before 1 September 1991 or 
indirectly by contact with such a person. For a Stage Two payment the person 
concerned must have gone on to develop cirrhosis or cancer of the liver. 

The Appeal Panel has no power to hold oral hearings but instead conducts a thorough 
review of all materials before it including those upon which the Fund made the 
decision to refuse payment. The Panel also considers all material submitted by you or 
on your behalf for the purpose of the appeal. It also takes into account the expert 
knowledge and experience of its professional members. 

The Panel cannot vary the terms of entitlement to payment established by the terms of 
the Skipton Fund itself, for example by allowing payments for infection caused by 
treatment given after 1 September 1991 or by allowing payments where the infection 
had cleared spontaneously within six months or by reference to the special rules for 
those infected by Factor VIII or Factor IX blood products. 

In order to succeed on an appeal the appellant must satisfy the Panel that it is 
probable, that is more likely than not, that the infection with Hepatitis C was indeed 
caused either directly through treatment with NHS blood or blood products before 1 
September 1991 or indirectly by contact with a person who was so infected. In order 
to be satisfied that this is the case the Panel will pay particular attention to the 
treatment records of the person concerned. 

Your appeal was considered by the Panel at its meeting today. 

The Appeal Panel appointed by the Department of Health is independent of the Skipton Fund. 
Its members are. Professor M. Mildred, A. Hitchman, Dr. D. Mutimer, Dr. Patricia Hewitt, Dr. N. Gourlay 
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The Panel reviewed the entire file of papers held by the Skipton Fund in connection 
with your application and all the additional information supplied for the purpose of 
the appeal. We noted that there was no record of any transfusion in your notes. The 
Panel, including our expert members, was of the view, supported by the clinical 
records we have seen, that there is insufficient evidence to show that you were treated 
by a blood transfusion. 

The Panel considered that the jaundice you suffered in April 1970 could not have 
been connected with a transfusion in August 1969 as the gap in time was too long. 
The Panel decided that it was not clinically plausible that the injury you suffered 
would have necessitated a transfusion. 

As a result of these considerations we were not satisfied that it is probable that the 
infection resulted from qualifying NHS treatment and accordingly regret that we must 
refuse your appeal. 

If there is anything in this letter which is not clear to you, or you are uncertain 
whether any piece of information reached the Panel for consideration, please contact 
Nicholas Fish who will liaise with me to answer your queries. You may wish to take 
advice from solicitors or a Citizens Advice Bureau. Please note that the Fund will not 
be responsible for any costs or expenses that you incur in so doing. 

If, after receiving replies to any such queries or taking such advice, you consider that 
we have made a mistake of law or in the manner in which we have dealt with your 
appeal, you should take legal advice about the possibility of asking the High Court to 
conduct a Judicial Review of our decision. You should do this as soon as possible 
(since strict time limits are applied to such applications). The High Court will not, 
however, generally review the merits of the appeal as opposed to the process by 
which it was conducted. 

Yours sincerely, 

GRO-C 

Mark Mildred 
Chair of Appeal Panel 
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Cyril D. Tarrant 
David A. Tarrant, B.C.L. 
Andrew Tarrant, B.A. L.L.B. 
Martine E. Kerr, B.C.L. 
Audrey Egan 

Our Ref: A-891 

Mr. Nicholas Fish, 
Skipton Fund, 
PO Box 50107, 
London SW1 H OYF 

TARRANT & TARRANT 
SOLICITORS 

LAW CHAMBERS 
ARKLOW, CO. WICKLOW, 

IRELAND. 

Your Ref: WH/FI /AMK 

RE: SKIPTON FUND APPEAL_ _.(7725)_._._._._._ 
OUR CLIENT: GRO-A 

Dear Sir, 

Your letter of the 24th inst., addressed to Mr. ._._._ GRO-A._.~.1 refers. 

Telephone: (0402) 32424 
32425 
32602 

Facsimile: (0402) 39365 
DX 11 005 Arklow 

V.A.T. No, IE 12929750 

Date: 30th April 2012 

Enclosed herewith please find certified copies of two entries written into a diary dated 1966 
which was the personal diary i "Black book" of his late mother. 

This writer has perused the original of this book and can confirm that the entries span over a 
decade after 1966, despite being intended as an annual diary for that year. There are many 
references to dates various family members died or became ill or travelled abroad and it 
certainly was used for many, many years after 1966. 

We trust this clarifies the matter, but if there is anything further you require in this regard, 
please do not hesitate to contact us. 

Yours truly, 

GRO-C: Tarrant & Tarrant 
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GRO-A 
GRO-A 

E-mail: mbrew@ GRO-C 
_ ---

Z8tr-March 2012. 

To whom it may concern. 

This is to state that 

G RO-A 

- ----------- 

-, 

D.O.B. GRO-A;1959 

G RO-A 

was a pupil in the above school from 1967 —1973. 

According to our records, his attendance during those years was as follows: 

( out of approx. 180-190 days per year). 

1St 1967 183 days 

2nd 1968 186 days 

rd 1969 161 days 

4th 1970 186 days 

5th 1971 184 days 

6th 1972 176 days 

Yours sincerely, 

G RO-C 

Maeve Brew ( Principal) 

PERIO 'c6)

GRO-A 
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Mn GRO_A 

GRO-A 

Co. Wexford 
Rep. of Ireland 

24t" April 2012 
Dear Mr GRO-A 

Re: Skipton Fund Appeal (7725) 

I am writing further to the letter you received dated 16 April 2012. 

Before your appeal is considered by the full Panel on 31 May, the Chairman 
has asked that I make the following request to you: 

Please ask Mr'FGRO-A to send a photocopy of the 1970 diary entry which he 
referred to in a letter dated 28 March 2012. The photocopy would need to be 
certified by a local solicitor. 

Please aim to have this, and any further written evidence you may wish to 
submit, to arrive with the Skipton Fund by Thursday 17 May to ensure that the 
panel have sufficient time to fully consider your case. However, 

we 

will be 
able to accept information up until Friday 25 May. Further information should 
be emailed or sent to Skipton Fund Appeals at the above address. 

You will be written to within 5 working days of the meeting date and informed 
of the outcome of your appeal; if further information is needed to enable the 
panel members to reach a decision then a request will be sent instead. 

Yours sincerely 

Nicholas Fish 
Scheme Administrator 
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Mr GRO-A 

GRO-A 

Co. Wexford 
Rep. of Ireland 

16" April 2012 
Dear Mr GRO-A 

Re: Skipton Fund (77251 

Please accept this letter as confirmation that you wish to lodge an appeal against the 
fund in respect to your application. 

As you do not accept our decision on the outcome of your application, your case will 
be referred to the Independent Appeal Panel, which is chaired by an experienced 
lawyer and consists of a haematologist, a hepatologist, a general practitioner and a 
lay person. The Appeal Panel was established by the Department of Health and has 
been considering cases since 3rd October 2006. 

Cases are dealt with in writing and it is not an option for applicants to attend the 
meetings in person. The cases are reviewed in the order that the appeal request was 
received, Copies of all the information we hold on file regarding each case will be 
distributed to the panel for their consideration in advance and then a decision will be 
reached at the next meeting. If any further information is needed the panel will 
arrange for a written request to be sent to the relevant person. 

The date of the next meeting of the Appeal Panel has been set for Thursday 31st 

May 2012. Please aim to have any further written evidence you would like to submit 
to arrive at the Skipton Fund by Thursday 17th May to ensure that the panel have 
sufficient time to fully consider your case. However, we will be able to accept 
information up until Friday 25th May. Further information should be sent to Skipton 
Fund Appeals at the above address. You will be written to within 5 working days of 
the meeting date and informed of the outcome of your appeal; if further information 
is needed to enable the panel members to reach a decision then a request will be 
sent instead. 

Finally, please find enclosed a copy of the latest press release relating to the 
appointment of the Appeal Panel members as well as a copy of their guidelines to 
help you to provide the information they require in order to fully consider your case. 

Yours sincerely 

Nicholas Fish 
Scheme Administrator 
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Kettering General Hospital 
NH! uidti i ,i i,!7b 

This section is to be completed by someone (other than a member of your family) who 

can vouch for your identity. This section may be completed if 4A cannot be fulfilled. 

I (insert full name) ..............................................................................................._............._... 

Certify that the applicant (insert name) ................................................................................. 

Has been known to me personally as .......................................... for ..........................years 
(Insert in what capacity e.g. employee, client, patient, relative etc) 

and that I have witnessed the signing of the above declaration. I am happy to be contacted if 
further information is required to support the identity of the applicant as required. 

Signed ....................................................................Date .................................... 

Name ................................................................... Profession ............................................. 

Address ............................................................................................................................... 

....................................................................................................................................... 

Daytime Telephone Number ................................................................................................. 

ADDITIONAL NOTES 

Before returning this form please ensure that you have: 

a) signed and dated this form 

b) enclosed proof of your identity or alternatively confirmed your identity by a counter 
signature 

c) enclosed documentation to support your request (if applying for another person's 
records) 

Incomplete applications will be returned therefore please ensure you have the correct 
documentation before returning the form. 

E 

Chairman: Steve Hone 
Chief Executive: Derek Brayll 
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Kettering General Hospital 
o i s vn. iru~t 

You are advised that the making of false or misleading statements in order to obtain 
personal information to which you are not entitled is a criminal offence which could 
lead to prosecution. 

SECTION 4: PROOF OF IDENTITY 

Please indicate how proof of ID has been confirmed. Please select 'A' or 'B': 

Method in which Identity is 
confirmed 

Option taken Documents attached 

A Attached Copies of Documents as Yes / No If Yes please indicate 
noted in section 4A below here which documents 

have been attached. 

B Counter Signature (Section 4B) Yes/ No Please indicate reason 
This should only be completed in why this section was 
exceptional circumstances (e.g. in completed. 
cases the above cannot be 
provided) 

4A- Evidence 

Evidence of the patients and /or the patients representative identity will be required. 
Please attach copies of the required documentation to this application form. Examples 
of required documentation are: 

Type of applicant Type of documentation 
A An individual applying for his / her Two copies of identity required. 

own records e.g. copy of birth certificate, passport, driving 
Licence, medical card, etc 

B Someone applying on behalf of an One item showing proof of the patient's identity 
individual (Representative) and one item showing proof of the 

representative's identity (see examples in 'A' 
above) 

C Person with parental responsibility Copy of birth certificate of child & copy of 
applying on behalf of a child correspondence addressed to person with 

parental responsibility relating to the patient. 
D Power of Attorney / Agent applying Copy of a court order authorising Power of 

on behalf of an individual Attorney / agent plus proof of the patient's 
identity (see examples in 'A' above) 

4B — Counter Signature 

Chairman: Steve Hone 
Chief Executive: Derek Brayll 
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Kettering General Hospital 
NHS a' n  d&i :?n Trust 

APPLICATION FORM FOR ACCESS TO HEALTH RECORDS 

This form must be completed in blue or black ink and signed in order for us to process your 
request. 

SECTION 1: PATIENT'S DETAILS 

Surname T 
GRO-A 

Maiden Name 
Forename Title 

(i.e. Mr. Mrs, Ms; Dr)
Date of Birth Address: --GRO A

GRO-A 
Telephone No. GRO-A Postcode: 

Hospital Number NHS Number 
(if known) (if known 

SECTION 2: RECORD REQUESTED 

The more specific you can be, the easier it is to quickly provide you with the records 
requested. Record in respect of treatment for: (e.g. Leg injury following a car accident) 

State condition I illness

Consultant (if known) 

Dates of Treatment. 
(e.g. 12/12/07 to 24101/08) t—)- - . - 4 -x 

APR)( 
Please define the type of 
information you are .: 
requesting 

SECTION 3: DETAILS AND DECLARATION OF APPLICANT 

Please enter details of applicant if different from Section 1 

Surname f Title 

5 A P 2011 

Chairman: Steve Hone 
Chief Executive: Derek Brayll 
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Kettering General Hospital i s 
figs unthtkn Tr t 

You are advised, that the making of false or misleading statements in order to obtain 
personal information to which you are not entitled is a criminal offence which could 

lead-to prosecution. 

SECTION 4: PROOF OF IDENTITY 

Please indicate how proof of ID has been confirmed. Please select `A' or'B': 

Method in which Identity is Option taken D&uments attached 

A 
confirmed 
Attached Copies of Documents as Yes / If Yes please indicate 
noted in section 4A below here which documents 

have been attached. 

B Counter Signature (Section 4B) Yes/ No Please indicate reason 
This should only be completed in why this section was 
exceptional circumstances (e.g. in completed. 
cases the above cannot be 
provided) 

4A- Evidence 

Evidence of the patients and /or the patients representative identity will be required. 
Please attach copies of the required documentation to this application form. Examples 
of required documentation are: 

Type  of a° iicant T e o{° ourmletifaton 
A An individual applying for his I her Two copies of identity required. 

own records e.g. copy of birth certificate, passport, driving 
licence, medical card, etc 

B Someone applying on behalf of an One item showing proof of the patient's identity 
individual (Representative) and one item showing proof of the 

representative's identity (see examples in 'A' 
above 

! C Person with parental responsibility Copy of birth certificate of child & copy of 
applying on behalf of a child correspondence addressed to person with, 

parental responsibility relating to the patient. 
D Power of Attorney I Agent applying Copy of a court order authorising Power of 

on behalf of an individual Attorney / agent plus proof of the patient's 
identity (see examples in 'A' above) 

4B — Counter Signature 

_ 
S 

„s-~~. Chairman: Steve Hone 
Chief Executive: Derek Brayll 
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Kettering General Hospital 
NHS_Foundtin_Trust

(Mr, Mrs, Ms, Dr)
----------

Forename(s) GRO-A Address 
6 ...................-...........,.,.,.,.,.,... ... GRO-A 

Telephone Number Post Code 
GRO-A 

Declaration 

I declare that the information given by me is correct to the best of my knowledge and that I 
am entitled to apply for access to the health records referred to above under the terms of the 
Data Protection Act 1998. 

Please tick: 

£1' I am the patient 

❑ I have been asked to act by the patient and attach the patient's written authorisation 

❑ I have full parental responsibility for the patient and the patient is under the 
Age of 18 and: 
(a) has consented to my making this request, or 
(b) is incapable of understanding the request (delete as appropriate) 

❑ I have been appointed by the court to manage the patient's affairs and attach a 
certified copy of the court order appointing me to do so 

❑ I am acting in loco parentis and the patient is incapable of understanding the request 

❑ I am the deceased person's Personal Representative and attach confirmation of my 
appointment (Grant of Probate/Letters of Administration) 

❑ I have written and witnessed consent from the deceased person's Personal 
Representative and attach. Proof of Appointment 

❑ I have a claim arising from the person's death on the grounds that (state reasons be 
next page): 

Signature of applicant: 
II

. .............................. Date: 

Chairman: Steve Hone 
Chief Executive: Derek Brayll 
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Kettering General Hospital !iI
NHS r ti T+ St 

This section is to be completed by someone (other than a member of your family) who 
can vouch for your id tity. This se ion may be completed if 4A cannot be fulfilled. 

I (insert full name) .............................................. ........_. ... ... . ...M... .A ._:_-_._...._.:..._:_.: ::::,:.::_,:..._•_._._•_ 
GRO-A 

Certify that the applicant (insert name).............. 

Has been known to me personally as ............. for ....................years 
(Insert in what capacity e.g. employee, client pa relative etc) 

and that I have witnessed the signing of the above declaration. I am happy to be contacted if 
further informati_on.is_.re ared._t4._supp.Qrt_the.dentity'of the applicant as required. 

Signed _..... GRO-C ...Date ....... ...... .lr... 

Name ~ . . 
oC~ t, i--ri-Gt f!~`~~ Profession .............~`'~. iGr~~ toy 

Address 
~d ~~~..L  ~  L 1 I 

...... .......c y.. ...6. ..(r~' C"° .~J........ -~ c.2 - .............. 
9 -rr-PENC," LYONS 

Daytime Telephone Number ..rls'..:~::...1 ; xr .................. 
t•.Sl- 992 

......................... 

-,. C4G2 - 21974 

ADDITIONAL NOTES 

Before returning this form please ensure that you have: 

a) signed and dated this form 

b) enclosed proof of your identity or alternatively confirmed your identity by a counter 
signature 

c) enclosed documentation to support your request (if applying for another person's 
records) 

Incomplete applications will be returned therefore please ensure you have the correct 
documentation before returning the form. 

Chairman: Steve Hone 
Chief Executive: Derek Brayll 
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UCD National Virus Reference Laboratory 
~ 

T +353 1 716 4401 Results +353 1 716 1323# •-

F +353 1 269 7611
University College Dublin taHurl@ucdle " c̀`  N0:2114 

MN 

Belfield, Dublin 4, Ireland wwwnv. rlie I 

Hos No: 606399 p 
NVRL Lab No: 09M84225 Ward: JOS 

Forename: G RO-A Lab No: ME094051X 
Surname: ------- Clinician: Pathologist 

1959 Sex: M 
oB: GRO-A D Hospital versit Hospi a Vincent's University 

Report To: St 
Elm Park, Dublin 4. 

St. Joseph-'- Ward Specimen Type: SERUM 

RESULTS 
TESTS 

TU/i 
mL 

Hepatitis C Viral Load (IU/ml) 
20403466 

1atis C Genotype Hepatitis Type

This is the first sample 
received from this 

Report Comment ... patient for Hepatitis C RNA (viral load) testing. 

Page 1 of 1 09M84225 
.e_~.,a vrant-aA2 08/12 09 
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7725 

GRO-A 

Co. Wexford 
_._._._._._._._._._._._. 

Republic of Ireland 

Date as postmark. 

Ex Gratia Payment Scheme 

This letter acts as our official confirmation that we have now received your 
completed application form back from your clinician. 

The fund aims to complete the processing of each fully completed application 
within 40 days of receipt at the fund. If your application is successful, funds 
will be sent direct to your designated bank account, the details of which you 
provided to us on the initial registration form. A separate remittance advice will 
then be sent by post confirming that payment has been made. 

For applications that do not fit the scheme guidelines, we will contact 
applicants individually to advise them of the position and how they may appeal 
against the decision. 

To help the fund complete this task and to enable the speedy processing of all 
claims it would be appreciated if applicants would refrain from contacting the 
fund during this initial processing period. 

Thank you 

G RO-C 

Nicholas Fish 
Administrator 

Company Limited by Guarantee. Registered Company No.: 5084964 

Registered Address: Bay Lodge, 36 Harefield Road, Uxbridge, Middlesex, UB81 PH 
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Mrs,_,_ GRO-A 
. . . 

_. 

GRO-A 

Co. Wexford-----i
Rep. of Ireland 

3 d̀ May 2011 
Dear Mn GRO-A 

Re: Skipton Fund Application (Ref. 7725 

We have again received your completed Skipton Fund application form 
together with covering letters and it is with regret that I must advise you your 
application has been declined. This is due to the lack of supporting medical 
records to confirm that you received treatment with NHS blood or blood 
products prior to September 1991 and that this was therefore the likely source 
of your infection with the hepatitis C virus. 

Of course, if you do get further information in respect to your claim, please 
return the form back to us along with the supporting documentation. Please 
note any amendments to the form will need to be signed and stamped by the 
completing doctor. 

Finally, if you wish to appeal against the outcome of your application you will 
have the chance for your case to be heard by the independent appeal panel 
which is chaired by an experienced lawyer and consists of a haematologist, a 
hepatologist, a GP and a lay person. I enclose a copy of the appeal panel's 
guidance notes to help you decide. 

If you do wish to appeal you will need to return your form and advise the fund 
formally in writing. 

Yours sincerely 

GRO-C 

Nicholas Fish 
Scheme Administrator 

Company Limited by Guarantee. Registered Company No.: 5084964 

Registered Address: Bay Lodge, 36 Harefield Road, Uxbridge, Middlesex, UB8 1 PH 
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Emer Morgan Paul McEvoy Patrick Rooney 
BA. B.Dent. Sc. BA. B.Dent. Sc. BA. B.Dent. Sc. 

17 Upper Fitzwilliam St. 
Dublin a 

G RO-C 

email: pauldentist@ GRO_C 

23 January 2012 

Transcript of G_RO-A !s Chart (Photocopy to be sent to Mr'GRO_A) 
as discussed with Dr Noel McEvoy 

Seen on 19/08/69 
Re: fracture of Upper 1.1 — upper central inscisors 

L Seen in UK on 6/08/69 
Only xray, no treatment. Upper 1.1 xrayed. 

13/09/69 to See N. Flood & discuss treatment plan. 
Tx as discussed with Mr Flood of Upper 1.1 and to hold them for the present. 

Later on Orthodontic work 23/09/69 
Letter sent to Mrs G RO _A • re: LGRO _A . See Copy. 

Dr Paul McEvoy 
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Elm Park
D lin 4 el: 

+353122] 4000 St. Vincent's University Hospital Fax: +353 12214001 
Web: www.st-vincents.ie 

LIVER UNIT 
TEL: 01 221 4713 FAX 01 221 3960 

26 
Mr. i GRO-A

GRO-A 

County Wexford 

ORIORDAND/606399 Dict: 13/07/2011 
Typed: 26/07/2011 

LIVER / GASTRO —13/07/2011 
LRe- 
----- ----- ----- ---- ---------------- -- 

GRo-A 
------ ---- ---- ----- ----------- ----- -- 

-
F, County Wexford. 

D.O.B. GRO-A ;1959 

To whom it may concern 

Mr. GRO_a_ is a patient under the care of Professor Hegarty. He has Chronic Hepatitis C 
Genotype 1 a. He recently underwent a staging liver biopsy which shows 4/6 fibrosis. 

Yours sincerely, 

GRO-C 

Dr. Ross ~VlacNcholas 
Locum Consultant Hepatologist 

St. Vincent's University Hospital 
is JCI Accredited 2010 - 2013 

St. Vincent's Healthcare 

GROUP CHIEF EXECUTIVE: Mr. Nicholas C. Jermyn 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS: Chairman: Prof. Noel Whelan, Sr. Mary Benton, Ms Louise English, Mr. Stewart Harrington, 
Mr. Nicholas C. Jermyn, Prof. Michael Keane, Ms. Gemma McCrohan, Mr. Michael Meagher, Prof. Diarmuid O'Donoghue, 
Prof. Bill Powderly, Mr. William R Quinlan, Sr. Agnes Reynolds, Dr. Michael Somers. 

Registered in Dublin, Ireland. Company Registration No: 338585 Registered Office: Elm Park, Dublin 4 
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Elm Park 

+~~` 
Dub* 

r2214MI St. Vincent s Univ 
=tom' : WWW.5t4iflCeit115.i6 

LIVER UNIT 
TEL: 01 221 4713 FAX 01 22.1 3960 

26 
Appeals Officer 
Social Welfare Appeals Office 
D olier House 
D lierStreet 
Dublin 2 

air- 

iiy HospAta 

ORIORDAND/606399 Diet: 02/031201.1 
Typed 02/03/2011 

Rc. .-.-.-.....-.-.---...-.-...---.-.GRO-A ; County Wexfortt. 
_... _.. . . . 

-- l).(L Ii. ̀GRo-A 11959 

Dear StrlMadattt,. 

The above patient attends me with chronic Hepatitis C virus infection and abnormal liver 
function tests which he developed followiing a blood transfuesion. I can confirm that he has 
significant symptoms in relation to Ile patit s C virenia which would impact in a 
significant way on his ability to pursue his normal occupation. I Further understand that he 
is attending both Mr. Dudeney at St Vincent's University Hospital (Consultant 
Orthopaedic dic Surgeon) and Professor Charles Gallagher (Consultant Respiratory 
Physician) with ongoing symptoms referable to chronic orthopaedic and respiratory 
{emblems. it would be my opinion that he is not capable ofreturning to work at this tine. 

Yours sincerely; 

Pralessor John Hegarty MD FRCPI FRCP 
Consultant Itepatologist 

i c.c.  Dr..T.A. Lyons, Coolgreany, (Jorey, Co. Wexford 

11 (aa" a St.mrtcon#"s iiewth i rem

CROUP C"tF.f t Ece..R VIT, M 'VU hu'.5s C !fir•
5Cd31tI);31 35  is Ct>aftman; Pe:H. PH.) \1rAfia+y; ̀ .:. :aan 1# rpxM.t o.;,ye £: M<%4. Yx. \. ,.t

- 5. «. . a.: •. . , r - Pu e: 1(eurn M,-(4nfMti<i'-4( &P n Mkhaes 9•h i h-r t rn FAarrt n#i
bYim'ea'1's Uihcre9; flog A t't. , F. , -,. .... . _ ;: ;1;-'-' " c:izf3atf.  Lao ti t 4rsrn?r• 

k.~ ICI AartdUrd 281$ - W11 .. :W -ry.Ka ^3+atuai'it,: l$4/4 .Ri Si'K rn4€7wlir-am ilk!J&- '.%
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Dr. Terence A. Lyons 
coolgreany Surgery 

Birch Lodge
Newtown Lower 

Coolgreany, Gorey, 
Co. Wexford 

x~IGRO-C Ferx 

8,Sc (Hoar M.S. 
Or. Terence A, tyorrs MCN -• 11775 8At3 (.rvU'), L1it"PZRSt, PA RACOG DIM, PAAc p 7"AcRRJNM, , 

t t{. GRO-A 

GRO-A? 9 
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Kettering General Hospital 
NHS Foundation Trust 

r o d'c or r oDt S f'  ©r tjijjo-

With Compliments c d Th cP.c~u d txxQ U K mad
be ib-

o Copies as requested 
',. For your information 
o For your comments please 
o For your action 

Medical Records Data Protection Office 
Unit 3, Kings Court, Kettering Venture Park 

G y Fq Kettering, Northants, NN 15 6WJ 

kgh i Direct dial 01536 492412/491526 
rlirart fax (11 R ARFd'1 

'`• g Rothwell Road, Kettering, Northants, NN16 8UZ Tel: 01536 492000 www.kgh.nhs.uk 

A 
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Kettering General Hospital £i!Ii 
NHS Foundation Trust 

Rothwell Road, Kettering, Northants NN16 8UZ 
Main Switchboard: 01536 492000 

Direct Dial: 01536 492693 
Direct Fax: 01536 492704 

Web: www.kgh.nhs.uk 

When calling, please ask for Mike Silverstone 

8th February 2012 

Dr Kennedy 
Gorey Family Practice 
Doctors' Surgery & Medical Centre 
Gorey shopping Centre 
Gorey 
Co. Wexford 

Dear Dr Kennedy 

This patient has contacted our Blood Transfusion Department with a request for information 
in connection with an accident he had some time ago. He apparently underwent a blood 
transfusion at the time, and the address he was staying at when the accident occurred was: 

-------------------------------, 

home address: 
GRO-A 

GRO-A 

Unfortunately, we are unable to supply the information he requires, as UK records are kept 
for thirty years, and the accident took place on 191h August 1969. The Blood Transfusion 
Department will contact MdGRO-A! directly and inform him of this, and forward a copy of this 
letter to Mr GRo-A also. 

If you require any further information, please do not hesitate to contact us. 

Y:Qurs.sincerelu.-.-

GRO-C 

Mifie-S11,Ge tot 
Haematology Department Manager 

c.c.MH GRO-A I

kgh 

• Chairman: Steve Hone 
Chief Executive: Lorene Read 
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Dr. Patricia Comer 44, Haddington Road, 
Ballsbridge, 

Dublin 4. 
Phone: 668 8504 

231a March 2012. 

F.A.O. Skipton Fund. 

Re: GRO-A _.~ Co Wexford. 
D.O.B' GRo_A X1959 

The above gentleman attended my surgery about six months ago and again today. 

He visited me for the purpose of finding the records of when my late husband Dr 
Cyril Comer visited him in April 1970 and on several occasions during the following 
two months when; GRo-A suffered from a lengthy form of "Jaundice" 
GRO_A has perfect recall of these visits and that his condition rendered him unable to 
attend school for a period of three months. 

Unfortunately all records of my husband's practice were destroyed twenty years 
following his death in June 1974. 
GRo-aY tells me that he was admitted to St Vincent's University Hospital Dublin in 
November 2009 with severe pneumonia and was diagnosed as having Hepatitis C. He 
was seriously ill at this time and has been unfit for work ever since. 

Conclusions: It is my opinion than G RO-A _ i is an extremely credible character 
that has now found himself in the unfortunate position where no records of his 
Jaundice can be unearthed but I can recall that my late husband Dr Cyril Comer was 
the family doctor to the: G Ro _A home at GRO-A
GRO-A 

I myself am still practicing as a General Practitioner at the same address as my late 
husband. 

GRO-C 

----
Patricia Comer Bch B.A.O. 
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I am GRO-A and i live presently 
in GRO-A band and i am a 
witness to the events during the late 1960's to 
whic.hi be.l.ive. was 1969.When my Nephew 

GRO-A ;,was injured while he was playing 
on a slide at Wicksteed Park Kettering 
Northants,while vistiting my family,on holiday 
from Ireland. 

After sustaining an injury to his mouth,his 
father,my Brother-in-law also named .GRO_A 

GRO-A ,,took him straight away to Kettering 
General Hospital,where he was treated for his 
injury. 

I believe that the facts stated in this witness 
statement are true and recollected as best my 
memory of the events. 

Signed
-----~---~------~-~-~-~-~-GRO-A-~----~--~--~-~------~--- 

-.-.- - -.-.-.-.-.-.-.- - -.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.- - -.-.-.-.-.-.-.- -.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.-.- - -.-.- 
Dated.

G RO-C 
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Mrs GRO-A 

GRO-A 

Co. Wexford 
Rep. of Ireland 

3rd May 2011 
Dear Mr GRO-A 

Re: Skipton Fund Application (Ref. 7.725 

We have again received your completed Skipton Fund application form 
together with covering letters and it is with regret that I must advise you your 
application has been declined. This is due to the lack of supporting medical 
records to confirm that you received treatment with NHS blood or blood 
products prior to September 1991 and that this was therefore the likely source 
of your infection with the hepatitis C virus. 

Of course, if you do get further information in respect to your claim, please 
return the form back to us along with the supporting documentation. Please 
note any amendments to the form will need to be signed and stamped by the 
completing doctor. 

Finally, if you wish to appeal against the outcome of your application you will 
have the chance for your case to be heard by the independent appeal panel 
which is chaired by an experienced lawyer and consists of a haematologist, a 
hepatologist, a GP and a lay person. I enclose a copy of the appeal panel's 
guidance notes to help you decide. 

If you do wish to appeal you will need to return your form and advise the fund 
formally in writing. 

Yours sincerely 

Nicholas Fish 
Scheme Administrator 

SKI P0000027_006_0043 



Mr GRO-A 

GRO-A 

Co. Wexford 
Rep. Of Ireland 

23rd March 2011 
Dear Mr GRO-AI 

Re: Skiaton Fund AoDlication (7725 

I am writing with regards to the application you made to the Skipton Fund for 
an ex gratia payment. 

The doctor completing your form has supplied medical records to confirm that 
you are hepatitis C PCR positive but was unable to provide any to show that 
you underwent treatment with NHS blood or blood products prior to 
September 1991. 

I am therefore writing to request that you contact Kettering General Hospital 
by e-mail, telephone or in writing to ascertain whether or not they hold records 
relating to your admission there in 1969/70 and, more specifically, any which 
mention the need for treatment with blood or blood products. If there are 
records held at the hospital then please return your application form along 
with a copy of the relevant section of the notes which show that you were 
treated with blood or blood products. If there are not then please ask that the 
hospital confirm this to you in writing and return your form with a copy of their 
response instead. 

The Skipton Fund can only process information that is provided by the 
medical practitioners completing the forms, we cannot request medical 
records and in the circumstances the only course of action open to me is to 
return your form to you. 

I am enclosing a fresh set of guidelines together with a pre paid envelope for 
you to return the form to us along with the other information requested. 

Yours sincerely 

Nicholas Fish 
Scheme Administrator 
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Kettering General Hospital 
i rQ{ l ath` Wrt5t 

APPLICATION FORM FOR ACCESS TO HEALTH RECORDS 

This form must be completed in blue or black ink and signed in order for us to process your 
request. 

SECTION 1: PATIENT'S DETAILS 

Surname Maiden Name 

Forename GRO-A Title 
i.e. Mr, Mrs, Ms, Dr) .E .,-.--.-.-.-.-.-.-. 

Date of Birth Address: 
GRO-A 

S' ` GRO-A 

GRO-A Postcode: 
Hospital Number ---------------- ------- ---- ---------- -----

1 
Telephone No. 
NHS Number 
(if known) (if known) 

SECTION 2: RECORD REQUESTED 

The more specific you can be, the easier it is to quickly provide you with the records 
requested. Record in respect of treatment for: (e.g. Leg injury following a car accident) 

ccp tLtTT WV!Ktc PtQK_ 
State condition I illness I ' 

t3RR~c' M t~6S~. T f t \-O. -
j Consultant (if known) 

x C . 
Dates of Treatment: 
(e.g. 12112!07t024101108) ! ! -- ~Oi -- 9

K 
viease aerine the Type or 
information you are ` 
requesting 

Paper Records 
XRays 
Computer Records 
Other 
To v. iew 

SECTION 3: DETAILS AND DECLARATION OF APPLICANT 

Please enter details of applicant if different from Section 1 

Surname d

- 5 APR 2011 ~) 

Wog `.,`~ M ', Chairman: Steve Hone 
i d /('; 1 r`, - 4 ,`. ,- Chief Executive: Derek Brayll 
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Kettering General Hospital 

Forename(s) 

Telephone Number 

Declaration 

(Mr,Mrs,Ms,D 
Address 

GRO-A Post Code 
GRO-A 

I declare that the information given by me is correct to the best of my knowledge and that 
am entitled to apply for access to the health records referred to above under the terms of the 
Data Protection Act 1998. 

Please tick: 

I am the patient 

❑ 1 have been asked to act by the patient and attach the patient's written authorisation 

❑ I have full parental responsibility for the patient and the patient is under the 
Age of 18 and: 
(a) has consented to my making this request, or 
(b) is incapable of understanding the request (delete as appropriate) 

0 I have been appointed by the court to manage the patient's affairs and attach a 
certified copy of the court order appointing me to do so 

❑ I am acting in loco parentis and the patient is incapable of understanding the request 

❑ I am the deceased person's Personal Representative and attach confirmation of my 
appointment (Grant of Probate/Letters of Administration) 

❑ I have written and witnessed consent from the deceased person's Personal 
Representative and attach Proof of Appointment 

❑ I have a claim arising from the person's death on the grounds that (state reasons be 
next page): 

Signature of applicant: ....; GRO-C .-.. .~. ... Date: 

Chairman: Steve Hone 
Chief Executive: Derek Brayll 
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Kettering General Hospital 
: c. : 

iiSF id' i Tr y 
You are advised that the making of false or misleading statements in order to obtain 
personal information to which you are not entitled is a criminal offence which could 
lead^to prosecution. 

SECTION 4: PROOF OF IDENTITY 

Please indicate how proof of ID has been confirmed. Please select 'A' or 'B': 

Method in which Identity is 
confirmed 

Option 

taken Documents attached 

A Attached Copies of Documents as Yes / If Yes please indicate 
noted in section 4A below here which documents 

have been attached. 
Pc , F'0R:r 

\+.,1 .4'

i B Counter Signature (Section 46) Yes/ No Please indicate reason 
This should only be completed in why this section was 
exceptional circumstances (e.g. in completed. 
cases the above cannot be 
provided) 

4A- Evidence 

Evidence of the patients and /or the patients representative identity will be required. 
Please attach copies of the required documentation to this application form. Examples 
of required documentation are: 

Type of applicant Type  of documentation 
A An individual applying for his / her Two copies of identity required. 

own records e.g. copy of birth certificate, passport, driving 
licence, medical card, etc 

B Someone applying on behalf of an One item showing proof of the patient's identity 
individual (Representative) and one item showing proof of the 

representative's identity (see examples in 'A' 
above) 

C Person with parental responsibility Copy of birth certificate of child & copy of 
applying on behalf of a child correspondence addressed to person with 

parental responsibility relating to the patient. 
j D Power of Attorney / Agent applying Copy of a court order authorising Power of 

on behalf of an individual Attorney / agent plus proof of the patient's 
identity (see examples in 'A' above) 

4B — Counter Signature 

Chairman: Steve Hone 
Chief Executive: Derek Brayll 
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Kettering General Hospital L1 

This section is to be completed by someone (other than a member of your family) who 
can vouch for your id tity. This se ion may be completed if 4A cannot be fulfilled. 

I (insert full name)........ (. 
G RO-A 

Certify that the applicant (insert name).....................-. -------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

~ /c am ears Has been known to me personally as ...................for . .....  ............. y 
(Insert in what capacity e.g. employee, client ve etc) 

and that I have witnessed the signing of the above declaration. I am happy to be contacted if 
further inforrnation_.is._renui.red._to_.s-utwoxtthe.iiclentity of the applicant as )reu,.red. 

Signed ..... 
GRO-c ;.......Date ............ ... 

1
.... ` ... Profession 1 G0~ L OCR 

Name )t ~C~YLtrn-GC jct S i Cd 
............... ............... ............................ 

Address .......................................... .................................. ... ........ ................................. 

.~.4..•..ti✓t`~ orz 1T?..).................( .
j .............. 

DR. TERENce- ,4. ! ONS 

GOOD RE NE_'r SSQJRGERY 

Daytime Telephone Number .......................................... ........rn~~ ~~.:.1a~.7.Q ........................................... 
G MS - 7'992 

FAX

ADDITIONAL NOTES 

Before returning this form please ensure that you have: 

a) signed and dated this form 

b) enclosed proof of your identity or alternatively confirmed your identity by a counter 
signature 

c) enclosed documentation to support your request (if applying for another person's 
records) 

Incomplete applications will be returned therefore please ensure you have the correct 
documentation before returning the form. 

Chairman: Steve Hone 
Chief Executive: Derek Brayll 
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Mn. . ._._._.__GRO _A 

GRO-A 

Co. Wexford 
Rep. Of Ireland 

23rd March 2011 
Dear Mr{ GRO-A 

Re: Skipton Fund ADDlication (7725 

I am writing with regards to the application you made to the Skipton Fund for 
an ex gratia payment. 

The doctor completing your form has supplied medical records to confirm that 
you are hepatitis C PCR positive but was unable to provide any to show that 
you underwent treatment with NHS blood or blood products prior to 
September 1991. 

I am therefore writing to request that you contact Kettering General Hospital 
by e-mail, telephone or in writing to ascertain whether or not they hold records 
relating to your admission there in 1969/70 and, more specifically, any which 
mention the need for treatment with blood or blood products. If there are 
records held at the hospital then please return your application form along 
with a copy of the relevant section of the notes which show that you were 
treated with blood or blood products. If there are not then please ask that the 
hospital confirm this to you in writing and return your form with a copy of their 
response instead. 

The Skipton Fund can only process information that is provided by the 
medical practitioners completing the forms, we cannot request medical 
records and in the circumstances the only course of action open to me is to 
return your form to you. 

I am enclosing a fresh set of guidelines together with a pre paid envelope for 
you to return the form to us along with the other information requested. 

Yours sincerely 

GRO-C 

Nicholas Fish 
Scheme Administrator 

Company Limited by Guarantee. Registered Company No.: 5084964 
Registered Address: Bay Lodge, 36 Harefield Road, Uxbridge, Middlesex, UB8 1 PH 
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If you think you qualify for an ex gratia payment because you were infected with Hepatitis C as a result. 
of National Health Service treatment with blood or blood products, please complete and return this form. 
A formal application form will then be sent to you as soon as possible. You may wish to call the Skipton 
Fund or refer to the guidance on the website (www.skiptonfund.org) if you are not sure about your 
eligibility for the scheme. 
ANYBODY REGISTERED WITH THE MACFARLANE TRUST NEED NOT COMPLETE THIS FORM. 

Please complete ALL sections of the form and send it to: 
The Administrator, Account Number: 
The Skipton Fund, 
PO Box 50107, 
London SW1H OYF RECEIVED '14 JAN 2011 
or e-mail to: apply@skiptonfund.org For Office Use Only 

• Title Mr/Ms/Miss/Mrs *  Delete where appropriate 

Name GRO-A 

Address GRO-A Cc  W EX 

cEP 1 1 P' — Post Code 

Daytime telephone number: Eel:tilleI 

Is it acceptable for the Skipton Fund to call this number and leave a message? YES / NO 

E-mail: GRO-A (if applicable) 

National Insurance Number E GRO-A (Zp, . ~ 

NHS Number 
------- 

Date of birth GRO-A 
_._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._.__._.. 9 

If you are registered with a Haemophilia Centre, please complete as follows: 

\ I ~ 
Name of Centre L\\j E  \T V 1 N CJS L ~ (~ F

If you qualify, payment will be made direct to your Bank or Building Society account. If, for whatever 
reason, you do not qualify then these details will be disposed of. 

Name of Bank/Building Society: L GRO-C 

Name the account is held in: 
GRO-A 

Sort Code: GRO-C 

Account Number: GRO-C or 

Building Society Roll No: 
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PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL 

RECEIVED 14 MAR 2011 

• EC'EIVED 1 APR 2011 
MII GRO-A 

7ZS 

GRO-A 

Co. Wexford 
Rep. of Ireland 

GRO-A if -101111 

GUIDANCE NOTES FOR APPLICATION FORM FOR FIRST STAGE EX GRATIA PAYMENT 
OF £20,000. 

TO THE APPLICANT 

Thank you for registering with the Skipton Fund. Please read these notes carefully before completing the 
form. Please also show these notes to the medical professional who you ask to complete the rest of the form 
after you have completed and signed Part 1. 

HOW TO COMPLETE THE FORM 

Page 2 of the application form must be completed by the person making the claim. In nearly all cases this will 
be you, the infected person; if such a claimant is unable to complete the first two pages of the form, they can 
be completed by a representative as long as this is made clear on the form. 

If the application is for a payment that would have been made by somebody who has died, the form asks for 
information about the dead person. 

All the rest of the form after page 2 must be completed by a medical professional, to whom you should give 
the form after you have completed and signed the first two pages. You should also give these guidance 
notes to that medical professional. 

Generally this medical professional should be the principal clinician treating you; this will probably be a 
clinician treating Hepatitis C, but in the case of applicants with bleeding disorders it might be a haematologist. 

If you cannot give this form to such a clinician to complete, you should take it to your General Practitioner, 
again with these guidance notes. 

If you yourself have any records of how you were infected, please give them to the medical professional who 
will be completing the remainder of the form. 

When the medical professional has completed the form, he or she should send it to the Skipton Fund where it 
will be processed. Provided that the information supplied confirms your eligibility for a payment, this will be 
made as soon as possible after the receipt of the form by the Skipton Fund. 

If you have any difficulties in understanding what you should do with this application form, please telephone 
the Skipton Fund Helpline on (0207 808 1160). In case your call has to be recorded, please be ready to leave a 
telephone number to which it will be possible to return your call. 

TO APPLY FOR SECOND STAGE EX GRATIA PAYMENT OF £25,000 
The Skipton Fund will be processing applications for the first stage ex gratia payments as a matter of priority. 
You will be able to apply for the second stage ex gratia payment at any time in the future. If you believe that 
you are eligible for this payment, please ask the Skipton Fund for the relevant application form. 

SKI P0000027_006_0068 



PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL 

PART 1A - TO BE COMPLETED BY OR ON BEHALF OF THE APPLICANT 
Please complete the following in block capitals: 

If you are completing this form on behalf of somebody who is unable to do it himself or herself, please 
supply the following information about that person. If you are claiming as the bereaved partner, parent 
or dependant of somebody who died after 29 August 2003, please supply the following information 
about the deceased. 

Title (Mr/Ms/Mrs/other) K(Z— Surname 
---------------------.-.-.- - GRO-A 

First name GRO-A Middle name/s 

Address 
GRO-A 

I._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._. 

• Post Code 

What is or was your relationship to this person? 

If the infected person has died, please supply the SKIPTON FUND with a copy of the death certificate. 

PART 1 B - TO BE COMPLETED BY THE APPLICANT 

DATA PROTECTION 
Your personal information will only be used by the Skipton Fund on behalf of the Department of Health (England), 
acting for and on behalf of the Secretary of State for Health, the Scottish Ministers, the National Assembly for 
Wales and the Department of Health, Social Services and Public Safety (Northern Ireland) (together "the UK health 
administrations") to check your eligibility for a payment and to administer your application. In the event of a dispute 
as to your eligibility for payment, your information may be disclosed to the Department of Health (acting for and 
on behalf of the UK health administrations) Appeals Panel. Your information will otherwise be held in the strictest 
confidence and will not be shared with any other organisation. 
By submitting this form to a medical professional, you consent to your medical details requested in Parts 2 
being supplied to the Skipton Fund and the Department of Health (acting for and on behalf of the UK health 
administrations) for the purpose of administering your application. If your application is ultimately deemed to be 
ineligible for the ex gratia payment your information will be deleted. If you have any questions regarding the use of 
your information, please contact 0207 808 1160. 

Do you consent to the medical details requested in *Delete as appropriate 
Parts 2, 3 and 4 being supplied to the Skipton Fund? YES/ ' 

If you have any records of how you (or the deceased person) were infected, please give them to the medical 
professional who will be completing the remainder of the form. 

By signing this form I declare that the information I have given on the form is correct and complete and that I have 
not previously claimed for the first stage ex-gratia payment of £20,000 from the Skipton Fund. I understand that if I 
knowlingly provide false information that I may be liable for prosecution and civil recovery proceedings. I consent to 
the disclosure of the information from this form to and by the Skipton Fund and the NHS Counter Fraud and Security 
Management Service for the purpose of verification of this claim and the investigation, prevention, detection and 
prosecution fund. 

I wish to apply for a £20,000 ex gratia payment. 

Signature of Applicant GRO-C Date Z / o , 29
k _._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._._. 

FOR SCOTTISH APPLICANTS ONLY: 
By signing this form I confirm that this claim meets the further criteria for claims emanating from Scotland as set out in 
section 2 of the Guidance Notes entitled "THE SKIPTON FUND - What it is and how it works". 

SKIP 0000027_006_0069 



PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL 

NOTES TO THE MEDICAL PROFESSIONALS COMPLETING THIS FORM. 
Thank you for your help with this application. 

In most cases this form will concern a patient who is known to you who has been infected with 
Hepatitis C. 

The purposes of this form are 

- to confirm that the patient has been infected 

- to confirm that the infection most probably arose through NHS treatment 

If there are questions in this form relating to your patient that you cannot answer, please consult such other 
medical professionals as have treated your patient who would be able to provide such answers. 

In a few cases this form will concern a patient who had been infected with Hepatitis C but who died after 
29 August 2003. In such a case all the questions you are requested to answer refer to the deceased person. 

In a few cases this form will concern a patient who has been indirectly infected (e.g. by accidental needle 
stick) by somebody who is (or was) himself or herself infected through NHS treatment. In such a case please 
answer only parts 2A, 2B, 4B and 5. 

Please return this form, when completed, to the Skipton Fund in the freepost envelope supplied. 

Skipton Fund Limited 
Freepost NAT18555 
London 
SW1H OBR 

3 
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PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL 

PART 2A - TO CONFIRM THE APPLICANT'S ELIGIBILITY FOR PAYMENT 

Has an HCV antibody test ever been positive?

Is the applicant currently PCR positive? E NO* 

If the applicant is currently PCR negative, is this as a result of past or 
ongoing interferon-based treatment? YES/NO* 

If the applicant is PCR negative is there radiological or pathological 
evidence that they were chronically infected after the acute phase 
(ie the first six months) of the illness had passed? 
(Relevant radiological or pathological evidence would include 
chronic-phase raised liver-function tests, previous consideration for treatment, 
liver histology or radiography, other symptoms of chronic Hepatitis C.) YES/NO* 

PLEASE PROVIDE A COPY OF MEDICAL RECORDS CONFIRMING THE ABOVE ANSWERS 

PART 2B - TO CONFIRM WHETHER INFECTION AROSE INDIRECTLY 

In your opinion, is it probable the applicant was infected as a result of 
transmission of the virus from another person who had himself/herself been 
infected through treatment with blood, blood products or tissue? YES NO* 

If YES did transmission occur as a consequence of 
• sexual intercourse? YES/NO* 
• accidental needle stick? YES/NO* 
• mother-to-baby transmission? YES/NO* 
• other (please specify)? 

Please provide details of which genotype the applicant is infected with 

If any of the answers in part 2B is 'YES', please ignore the rest of parts 2, 3 & 4A and go to part 4B. 

PART 2C - TO CONFIRM THAT A DECEASED PERSON WOULD HAVE BEEN ELIGIBLE 
FOR PAYMENT 

Did the deceased person ever test positive for HCV antibodies? YES/NO* 

Was the deceased person PCR positive at the time of death? YES/NO* 

If either of these answers is 'yes', please complete the remainder of this form in respect of the 
deceased person. 

If at the time of death the applicant was PCR negative was 
this as a result of interferon based treatment? YES/NO* 

If the infected person has or had haemophilia or any other inherited or acquired bleeding disorder, please 
go to Part 3, but ignore part 4. 

*Delete as appropriate 
4 
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PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL 

PART 3 - TO BE COMPLETED ONLY IN RESPECT OF INFECTED PEOPLE, WITH 
HAEMOPHILIA OR OTHER INHERITED OR ACQUIRED BLEEDING DISORDERS 

i) Please confirm that the infected person has or is a carrier of an inherited 
or acquired bleeding disorder Y /NO* 
(such as haemophilia or von Willebrand's disorder) 

ii) Were any of the following used to treat the infected person before 1 September 1991? 
(please tick where appropriate) ❑ 
Factor VIII concentrate 

Factor IX concentrate ❑ 

Cryoprecipitate ❑ 

FEIBA ❑ 

Plasma/FFP ❑ 

Whole blood or components (components include platelets, red cells, neutrofils etc) 

Did treatment include repeated doses? /V J YES/NO* 

Other coagulation factor concentrate ❑ 

If so which? 

iii) In which NHS hospital(s) did the infected person receive the products listed before 1 September 1991? 

- & 

c az \ —\ôYi L 

iv) If none of the products listed above was used to treat the infected person before 
1 September 1991, do you believe that the infected person's Hepatitis C infection 
was caused through NHS treatment received before that date? 

PLEASE PROVIDE A COPY OF MEDICAL RECORDS CONFIRMING THE ABOVE ANSWERS 

If part 3 has been completed ignore part 4A and go straight to part 4B. 

1? NO* 

*Delete as appropriate 
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PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL 

PART 4A - TO CONFIRM THAT INFECTION MOST PROBABLY AROSE THROUGH NHS 
TREATMENT. (NOT TO BE COMPLETED IN RESPECT OF PEOPLE WITH HAEMOPHILIA 
OR OTHER INHERITED OR ACQUIRED BLEEDING DISORDERS) 

i) When where and how is it believed that infection occurred? 

When? (date) \C) ' -

Where? (in what NHS hospital or other facility)

How? (during surgical procedures, A&E treatment, etc) Please specify. 

-cbib kVE~ ter l 

w~eKSiEb P 

ii) Do any records exist of this possible occasion of infection? 
If YES, please specify and enclose a copy of the relevant records 

1 1•.~cu - l tk E F F2C ± O) L1 

iii) If the date of infection cannot be proved, do you believe infection 
occurred before 1 September 1991? 

iv) Were any of the following used to treat the applicant before 1 September 1991? 
(please tick where appropriate) 

Intravenous immunoglobulin ❑ Plasma/FFP ❑ A { 0 

Albumin ❑ DEFIX ❑ 

Bone marrow ❑ Whole blood or components ❑ 

(components include platelets, red cells, neutrofils etc) 

If so, for what purpose, and did the treatment involve repeated doses? 

v) Does any evidence exist of any other possible source of infection 
(e.g. treatment with other blood products or tissue, etc)? YES NO* 

If YES, please specify *Delete as appropriate 

A 
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PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL 

PART 4B - OTHER POSSIBLE SOURCES OF INFECTION 

Based on evidence or your experience, has the infected 
person been treated for intravenous drug use? YES NO* 

Has the infected person ever received hospital treatment outside the UK? YES NO* 
If YES, what treatment and where? 

I --1v> % Ut J 1. 

V i Ncarcs

Is there any other evidence that might affect the eligibility of 
the infected person for payment? YES NO* 

If YES, please specify? 

In your view is it probable that the infected person's HCV infection was acquired 
in consequence of NHS treatment received before 1 September 1991? YES)NO* 

*Delete as appropriate 
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PART 5 - TO CONFIRM THE AUTHORITY OF RESPONDENT(S) 

How long have you known the person in respect of How long have you known the person in respect of 
whom you have completed this form? whom you have completed this form? 

years 

Name of Clinician 

Department 

Hospital 

Address 

Post Code 

Signature of Clinician 

months years 

Name of Clinician 

Department 

Hospital 

Address 

Post Code 

Hospital Stamp 

Clinician's 
GMC number 

How long have you known the person in respect of 
whom you have completed this form? 

years 

Name of Clinician 

Department 

Hospital 

Address 

Post Code 

months 

Signature of Clinician 

months 

Hospital Stamp 

Clinician's 
GMC number 

How long have you known the person in respect of 
whom you have completed this form? 

years months 

Name of GP (if relevant)

~^ Surgery C fC~; fse cf Ui (.,1 "I 

Address (/U = ,fir caw 

Post Code 

Signature of Clinician Hospital Stamp Signature of GP Surgery Stamp & 

Clinician's -------------------------------------------- - - - GMC number 

GMC number 

GRO-C 

By signing this form I confirm that the information contained within parts 2 — 5 of the form is true to the best 
of my knowledge and belief and that if I knowlingly authorise false information this may result in disciplinary 
action and I may be liable to prosecution. I consent to the disclosure of information from this form to and by 
the Skipton Fund and the NHS Counter Fraud and Security Management Service for the purpose of verification 
of this claim and for the investigation, prevention, detection and prosecution of fraud. 

Please return the completed form to the Skipton Fund in the freepost envelope supplied 

Thank you very much for your help in completing this form 8 
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